

Government of India National Commission for Scheduled Tribes

6th floor, 'B' Wing, Loknayak Bhawan Khan Market, New Delhi-110 003.

File No. TM/5/2013/MRLY1/SEPROM/RU-I

Date: 24/04/2015

То

Shri K. Mal, Executive Director, Ministry of Railways, Railway Board, Rail Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi – 110001 Shri A.K.Puthia General Manager, Northern Railway, Baroda House, New Delhi, Fax No. 11-23346952.

Sub: <u>Representations dated 16/08/2013, 26/11/2013 and 18/12/2013 from Shri</u> <u>Tejkaran Meena, 54-G, Sai Enclave, Near Lal Kuan, Chipyana Bujurg, Ward No.</u> 62, Distt. Gautambudh Nagar, UP regarding promotion.

Sir,

I am directed to enclose a copy of the minutes of the Proceedings of the Sitting held in the NCST on 13/04/2015 on the above mentioned subject for information and further necessary action.

Compliance Report may be submitted to the Commission by 22/05/2015.

Encl: As above 0/

Yours faithfully,

(Pramod Chand) Deputy Secretary

Copy to:

Shri Tejkaran Meena, 54-G, Sai Enclave, Near Lal Kuan, Chipyana Bujurg, Ward No. 62, Distt. Gautambudh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh – 201303.

Copy for information to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Chairperson, NCST
- 2. PS to Hon'ble Vice Chairperson, NCST
- 3. PPS to Joint Secretary, NCST
- 4. AD (Coord), NCST
- 5. SSA NIC (for hosting on Commission's website)



Govt. of India National Commission for Scheduled Tribes

File No. TM/5/2013/MRLY1/SEPROM/RU-I

- Sub: Minutes of the Sitting in the case of Shri Tejkaran Meena, an employee of the Northern Railway held under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Vice Chairperson in the National Commission for Scheduled Tribes.
- A Sitting was held under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Vice Chairperson, National Commission for Scheduled Tribes, to discuss the case of Shri Tejkaran Meena in the Conference Room, National Commission for Scheduled Tribes at 3 00 PM on 13/04/2015.
- 2. The list of participants in the Sitting is given at Annexure A.
- 3. The petitioner Shri Tejkaran Meena expressed his grievance that (I) his promotion was due w.e.f. 28/05/2009 whereas he was promoted on 26/04/2010 i.3. the promotion was delayed by 11 months (II) before promoting him 3 SC candidates namely Shri Khem Singh, Shri Jagan Singh and Shri Aadesh Kumar and 3 Gen. Candidates namely Shri Pomesh Kumar, Shri A.K. Simon and Shri Ajay Kumar Sharma were promoted on 27/02/2010 and made senior to him (III) Shri V. Shankaran, an ST employee was transferred on Sep. 2008 and therefore that post has been vacant since Sep. 2008.
- 4. Officers from the Railways (Railway Board and Northern Railway) explain the history of the case. They stated that the petitioner Shri Tejkaran Meena was appointed as Health & Malaria Inspector on 29/05/2007. They submitted that there is no right for promotion just on completion of two years service. The promotion is subject to availability of vacancies and roster point against which the employee is to be promoted. After merger of relevant pay scales as per the recommendation of 6th. Pay Commission, one post of ST became vacant and Shri Tejkaran Meena was promoted on 26/04/2010. His promotion was considered as per the orders dated 22/12/2009 of the Railway Board. There has been no delay in the issue of promotion order except the usual time taken while following the due procedure. It has been stated by the Railway Officers that all the six employees mentioned by the petitioner are senior to him. They further intimated that the above six employees were at sr. No. 1 to 6 of the seniority list while Shri Tejkaran Meena was at sr. No. 22 of that list.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, the Hon'ble Vice Chairperson, NCST advised the Railways to again review the case of Shri Tejkaran Meena who belongs to ST community sympathetically and action taken may be intimated to the Commission.
- 6. The Sitting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair.

an 1/2 2015

रवि ठाकुर/RAVI THAKUR उपाध्यक्ष/Vice Chairperson राष्ट्रीय अनुसूचित जनजाति आयोग National Commission for Scheduled Tribe भारत सूरकार/Govt. of India

रवि ठाकुः Avi Frak जपाध्यक्ष/Vice Chairper राष्ट्रीय अनुसूचित जनजाति ग National Commission for Schedule मारन सरकार/Govt. of Inclu